

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: SC09-1401

ZENAIDA GOMEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

VILLAGE OF PINECREST,
a Florida Municipal Corporation,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

APPELLEE, VILLAGE OF PINECREST'S ANSWER BRIEF

CYNTHIA A. EVERETT, Esquire
CYNTHIA A. EVERETT, P.A.
7700 N. Kendall Drive, Suite 703
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 598-4454
Facsimile: (305) 598-4464
Florida Bar No: 350400
Attorney for Appellee
Village of Pinecrest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS-----	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS -----	2
ISSUE ON APPEAL-----	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW-----	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT-----	5
ARGUMENT-----	7
I. The Third District Court of Appeal Correctly Held that a Seizing Agency does not have to Present Evidence that a Claimant Knew, or Should Have Known, that the Property was Used in Violation of the Act at the Adversarial Preliminary Hearing Stage of a Forfeiture Proceeding -----	7
A. Based Upon a Plain Reading of the Florida Forfeiture Contraband Act, a Seizing Agency is only Required to Show Probable Cause that the Seized Property was Used in Violation of the Act in an Adversarial Preliminary Hearing-----	7
B. This Court Should Affirm the Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal-----	10
C. Due Process is not Violated Under the <i>Mathews</i> Standard when an Owner of Real Property is Provided with Notice and an Opportunity to be Heard at an Adversarial Preliminary Hearing-----	18

D.	There are no Due Process Rights Implicated when a Seizing Agency is not Required to Present Evidence of a Claimant’s Knowledge at the Adversarial Preliminary Hearing Stage of a Forfeiture Proceeding-----	27
E.	Petitioner’s Public Policy Arguments are Unsupported by the Record in this Case-----	31
II.	Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that a Preliminary Showing of Owner Knowledge is Required at an Adversarial Preliminary Hearing, Evidence was Presented that the Owner Should have Known After Reasonable Inquiry that the Property was Likely to be Employed in Criminal Activity-----	32
	CONCLUSION-----	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-----	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE-----	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)-----	28,29
<i>Brevard County Sheriff’s Office v. Baggett</i> , 4 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)-----	2,11,16,17
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)-----	20,24
<i>Chuck, et al. v. City of Homestead Police Dep’t, et al.</i> , 888 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)-----	8,15,16
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Bush</i> , 742 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) -----	33,34
<i>Del. Valley Fish Co. v. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 09-CV-142-B-W, 2009 WL 1706574 (D. Me. June 12, 2009)-----	21
<i>Dep’t of Law Enforcement v. Real Prop.</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)-----	9,22,23,30,31
<i>Dep’t of Highway & Motor Vehicles v. Frey</i> , 965 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)-----	8
<i>Dobbin’s Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1877)-----	27,28
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 894 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 2005) -----	9
<i>Fraser v. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 727 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)-----	25,26
<i>Gomez v. Vill. of Pinecrest</i> , 17 So. 3d 322 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)-----	5,11,12,13,14,16

<i>In re Forfeiture of a 1993 Lexus ES 300, et al. v. Karr,</i> 798 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	2,11,15
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$171,900 in U.S. Currency,</i> 711 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	6,18,19
<i>Rubin v. Rubin,</i> 237 So. 2d 134, 137 (Fla. 1970)	5
<i>Springer v. United States,</i> 102 U.S. 586 (1880)	20
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 616 So. 2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>State Dep't. Of Higway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Metiver,</i> 684 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	15
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	19,20
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Prop. Located at 194 Farms Rd., Oxford, Conn.,</i> 85 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1996)	26,27
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Prop., Commonly Known as Star Route Box 1328, Glenwood, Washington County, Or.,</i> 137 B.R. 802 (D. Or. 1992)	24
<i>Unruh v. State,</i> 669 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>Towers v. City of Chicago,</i> 173 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999)	30

Vasquez v. State,
777 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)-----25

Velez v. Miami-Dade County Police Dep't,
934 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 2006) -----5,9,12

Williams v. Christian,
335 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) -----16

FLORIDA LAWS Page

Ch. 95-265, § 3, Laws of Fla.-----10

FLORIDA STATUTES: Page

Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act,
-----4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,19,20,21,23,26,29,30,31,32,35

Section 932.701(f), Fla. Stat.-----7

Section 932.703(2)(a), Fla. Stat.-----7,10,11,22

Section 932.703(2)(b), Fla. Stat.-----10,13,14,20,21,22,23

Section 932.703(2)(c), Fla. Stat.-----7,8,9,10,15

Section 932.703(2)(d), Fla. Stat. -----10,24

Section 932.703(3), Fla. Stat.-----22

Section 932.703(6)(a), Fla. Stat. -----10,16,17,26,29,30,33

Section 932.704(9)(b), Fla. Stat.-----23

Section 932.704(10), Fla. Stat.-----23
